v6CC -0dA]

<-566l -OLCM

SOP3BJIBIN OeN

suoI3oNJ3SUl Bui-




M12x70/26.2

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG

M12x75/31.2

FASTENING MEANS:

4x
4x
1x
1x
2x
2x
4x
4x
4x
6x

bolt M10x35

bolt M12x40

bolt M12x70/26.2

bolt M12x75/31.2

nut M12

self-locking nut M12
spring washer M10
spring washer M12

plain washer 25x10.5x4
plain washer M12

© 229470/09-03-2000/1

© 229470/09-03-2000/18



¢/000¢-€0-60/0L16¢¢C @

WN L2t ¢l

601

(1oow epusbiogyez jow) WN L2  WN 62 AL
WN 9 OlN

8'8

-ualjaouw us ualno(q J100A usjuawouwjeeyuey

‘uassowsejund ap 1n saldop yuseld ap ,Bizemuee usipul, Joplimiap
‘Peesab uspiom 101U usbulpig|

-joyspuelq ua -wai jep ‘uabeip 8} Jooa B1oz Je usw juLslp ualoq oy lig .
"UJBJ0JJU0D ) JO UBYDJ} 8} BU |age) suabjon

uabuipuigianinog ap (3iNigab) wy 000 | "B BU WO UBIBAS( 8} Uee S| 19H ,
‘usbajdpee. 8} Jojesp

MN N JUBIP ‘UdMaI]l Bew olne mn ayjom ‘essew auesabao) 'Xew ap J0OA ,
‘01 / 6°0} Buiptejpuey

-abejuow Ul pjawIaA SIepue udlIpul JO ‘g UdJaoW | g'g usnNog Jalemy] .

"JoIu uabuuinis us -199A ap 198blap |
‘uapiom 8] plaplimian azap jualp ‘si b1z

-amuee Geejunaip-ijue jo uswnyiq uss usyundsbuibisanaq ap do uaipuy ,

DICIHONVI3E

‘usJejuowW 8} 181U MaIq
-aBawini Jow “q'A’l SI YeqsBuljjousion ap J00A 18|o0¥810 Blsuamab aQg
“lijebow 181U Yeeyyal) ules uea abejuow ap s Buiwiemian syusuewlad
18w Bulgbaunnieiadwa) jo Buluonipuodire 1w isniablin usbinuaon lig

‘Iyoeigebuee uspiom o) I19|o0XaI1|0I0}0W Bp

JOOA IOJB[IJUSA UD3 JUBIP SUSAS] "USIZIOOA 8} 19|90XaI1|0 UBA Yeqsbuljjaus
-1an ap ylij@xezpoou 18y sI Buiuonipuodiie 1w isniablin usbinpaon ig
al 00€ ISPON idnuany

"[oqe) o17 “uaxyol}
-abuee lJuswow|eeyuee JGﬁOL| ue® 1aW usplom aza( '],)|!an96 uaiaow

/1/000¢-£0-60/0L¥6¢¢ ©

(04) “reams| ue usnoq (6°0}) “femy UspIom @ us O usjund op fig janusny

‘1seA |oge) Biiswoyuaalono
uslnoq ajsiee|dsb isinfoz ap reeiq ‘ualeow apuabiogyaz us usbuuln|s
yee|dioxals JaIsnjoul "g L E/G/XE LN IN0Q U9 US 2'92/0/XZ LIN In0g ugd
‘AWp (S19yos Bliswioyusalano) ezep Bisensq us Buelsieboy ap siee|d &

‘Bnusy Buppepaq
-190|A op Ba| us Jodwng op siee|diaH “I1SEA J9oM JeB|}IN 8p 19Z Ud P[IYos
-o1y 18y sieejdioH 1seA |agel ap Biswoyuaalono usinog e leeiq
(XG0 1XG2@) uabulyin|s ua -19aA JaISN|joul GEXO LN UBINog 9aMm]
(g1°61y) 4 usund ap ‘A'd) Bisenag ‘(XG5 01XGg@) uabuuynis us -1ean
joIsnjoul GeXQ LN usinog eami (g'Bly) 3 usjund ep “A'd’y Busensg *(01)
uaJlaow ua uabuuyn|s ‘-199A JaIsnjoul (6°0}) OvXZ LN Ueinog eam} g us)
-und ap ‘A'd"} Biisenag “usbulyin|s ua -199A Jaisnioul (60 1) O¥XZ LI Ul
-nog @am] ‘A'wp D usund ap “A'd') 8zep Bisenaq us yeeyyall op sieeld ‘g

‘uabunyoipyelaqgni aplansjebosw 9am) ap ‘AW Je
2161 Bswousaiano |gauedisiyoe jay ul usbuiuado ap yoiq 'sISseyd
J8}YoaJ Us Jayul| 18y Ul g us Y uaunals ap | | Bl Biswoyusalano siee|d
‘lesuediayoe 18y ul Buiuado uss Q|61 us 661 BiiswoxussIan0 Yeep
100p g6l Bswosusaiano alynap usnsbabuee /By 18y ul 8p Joog g

*100p 9By
ua g 61} Biiswoyusaiano salynap uanababuee 61 us g 61y Ul ap Joog
"2 Bl Briswoxuaalano pliyosaniy 18y Jeplimiap "uaxyez | 61 biswoyuss
-19A0 JeR|IN 8p 1eeT] Jadwing ep Jesjuowap us [IAWSPOGIa)0y ap Yee “|

‘ONIQIFTANVHIOVLINON

By gz : 1Se| 3[_)]ILaA "X\

6) 0022 : usabembBueyuee essew “xep|

NX 8°0I - apJeep\ -d
02L0-00 LIo: BurnaypaobadAy "IN
X-0S V : asse]ysbuijaddoyy



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number :e11 00-0120
D- Value :10,8 kN
Max. trailers dimensions 1 2200 kg
Max. vertical load 175 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Remove the boot floor covering and the bumper. Lower the exhaust
pipe as in fig.1. Remove the heat shield as in fig.2. Drill holes through
the dents shown in figs.3 and 4 in the manner shown in figs.5 and 6.

2. Drill a hole through the dent shown in fig.7 in the manner shown in fig.8.
Make an opening in the back panel as shown in figs.9 and 10. Place the
supports A and B onto the left and right sides of the chassis as shown
in fig.11. Seal up the openings in the rear panel using the two rubber
seals supplied, as shown in fig.12.

3. Place the tow bar and attach it at points C using two M12x40 bolts (10.9)
including spring and flat washers. Attach two M12x40 bolts (10.9) inclu-
ding nuts (10), spring and flat washers at points D. Attach two M10x35
bolts including nuts, spring and flat washers (225x10.5x4) at points E
(fig.8). Attach two M10x35 bolts including nuts, spring and flat washers
(025x10.5x4) at points F (fig.13). Tighten all bolts according to the valu-
es shown in the table. Replace the heat shield and reattach the exhaust
pipe. Replace the bumper and the boot floor covering.

4. Place the ball hitch and attach it to (according to the sketch) with one
M12x70/26.2 bolt and one M12x75/31.2 bolt along with the socket plate,
flat washers and self-locking nuts. Tighten these bolts according to the
values shown in the table.

Attention! Grade 10.9 bolts and grade 10 nuts are used at points C and
D. These have a higher tightening moment. Refer to the table.

Attention! Model 300 TD
For vehicles equipped with air conditioning, ensure that the gearbox has
oil coolant in it. A fan must also be fitted for the engine cooler.

It is not possible to fit a towbar on vehicles equipped with air conditio-
ning or temperature adjustment controls with permanent heating.

NOTE:

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Please consult your car dealer, or owners manual for the max. permissi-
ble towing mass.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts:

8.8

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)
10.9

M12 121 Nm

© 229470/09-03-2000/3

© 229470/09-03-2000/16



¥/000¢-€0-60/0L16¢¢C @

WN L2t ¢l

601

(1oun|y Joputayolisisgles Hw) WN L2 WN 6.2 CIN
WN 9 OlN

8'8

:usbunqneayosiap Iny djuawowyalpbnzuy

"UBPUSMIDA UBSSESINY UdU

-agauyosablion Jep wiennjy pun abullepa ‘uagnelyos ausjalebiw inp
‘uaz

-1NYoS U0ISo.I0Y Uabab 1ayog auyogeb pun usuisjus auedsiyog 3|y .
‘usuuQy usplam 16ipeyosaq

uabunyie BUSPUBYIOA [|oNJUSAS LOop ‘Buley dep ‘usajnid ualyog wap JoA ,
‘U9pJIOM JUlBjlUS [BLIBIBWIUYQIPIIUY pun (syoepy) Bunisia

-lasuoywnel|oH ‘zinyosuspoaglaiun gnw usyoe|yebejuy Jep yoleseg wy ,

-3SIIMNIH

181 168j9q Bunzieypuels aip yoinp
wneineg Jep Bp ‘Jegnequis 1yolu iS! Jojyny|0egelilen) aydiliepious Joq
"yolbow oiu Bunjyouionsbueyuy Jeule nequy Jep 1si Bunzisypuels
yw ynewoinesBuniaisinewiy J1epo ebejueewly Hw usbnaziyeq leg

‘usisninzyoeu
13|UNYIQJOJ0N USP N} SSBIGSD UIS pun Ja|ynyiQagaulen ule yoljziesnz
1SI ynewolnesBunisisiewly Jepo ebejueewiy Hw usbneziyed log

al 00€ I13pop jBunyay

"a|loge | ayais ‘usbozabisa) Juswowyaiq
ualayQy waule Nw uspIom 8salq '1epusmMIBA (Q1) WeNNN-TenD pun
(6°01) uagnelyog-[enpd usplam g pun O uspjund usp log jbuniyoy

"uayaIplsa} o|jage.L

Jap ul uagebuy usp gewab uagnesyog usiyoelqbue uageos aiq ‘usb
-}$8y9q WIBNN|N Japuiaydisisqles pun uagieyosbajiaiun ‘usne|diaxoslg

G1/000¢-£0-60/0L¥6¢c ©

OAISNUI BANBIYIS-Z LE/S/XZLIN Joule pun eqneIyoS-z'92/0LXe HN

Jaule ayiH Nw (8zzg Jop gewsab) pun usbuuque abuelsiebny ai1q -

‘uabo)

-onInz Japaim uspewuspog alp pun usbulque Japaim abuelsgols aiq
‘uabnsajaq Jepaim jyndsny usp pun usbuuque Japaim p|IyosaziH seq
‘usyaipisa} a|jege ] Jap ul uagebuy usp gewsab ulenniy pun uagnelyos
a|ly ‘uabnsajeq ($xG'01xGgo) uaqieyosbasiun pun usbuuspao
yolgelyosule ueqneIyosS-Gexo LN 1emz (g1°l4) 4 uepund uep leg
‘uabiisaeq (¥Xg01X5z0)

uaqiayosbajielun  pun usabuuspaq yodlgsalyosuie usgnesyodos
-GEXOLN temz (g'614) 3 uspjund uep leg -usbusejeq (01) UeRNN
pun uaqieyosbasun ‘usbuuiepad yolgalyosuie (6°0L) uagneiyos
-OPXZLIN 18MzZ Q uapund uap lag ‘uabnsajeq uaqieyosbspsiun pun
uabuliepay yalgalyosue (6°01) USQNeIYIS-0PXZLIN 19MZ UOA BjlIH

HW O uapjund uap 18q pun uabsjue BunisleH 1w [abnysbuniddny} ai1q -

"uslyoipge usbunjyolpIWN usualeleblWw usp
-18q Jep 8yIH Nw g B4 pusyoaidsius puemyony Jep ul usbunuyQ aiq
‘usBunque [[e1sebiye UYL pun udNUI Wi g pun v usbuniayeH aip
L1614 gewaD "uayoew puemsony a1p ut BunuyQ auie 01614 pun 6'6i4

gewsan "uaiyoquid g'b14 gewab Bunjeiuep suagababue /B4 ul aig -

‘uaiyoquie 9614 pun
G614 gewab usbunjeius usuagababue 4614 pun g b4 ul 8iq "usule
-jus g 614 gewab pjiyoseziH seq ‘uasseajuniay | B4 gewsab yndsny
ua( ‘usuiejus abUBISEOIS BIP PUN UBYOBWISI) Uspoquineliaoy uag

+

ONNLIFTINVIOVLINON

By 6. : 1sejzims

6 0022 : 1obBueyuy assepy ‘xep

NX 80} - HaM-a
0210-00 LId: ~iusbunbiwyauan
X-06V: assepisbunjddnyy

B




* Alle Befestigungsschrauben nach ca. 1000 km Anhangerbetrieb nach-
ziehen.

* Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweifmuttern.

* Die fur das Fahrzeug zugelassene Anhangelast ist den Fahrzeug
Unterlagen zu entnehmen. Bei Anderungen des Fahrzeuggewichtes
mup die héchstzulédssige Anhéngelast gegebenenfalls aus dem D-Wert
nachgerechnet werden.

Auskunft hieriiber kann Ihr Fachhandler oder der TUV geben.

* Elektrische Anlage gemé&p StVZO anbringen.

© 229470/09-03-2000/5

U

© 229470/09-03-2000/14



9/000¢-€0-60/0L16¢¢C @

WN L2t cHN

6'0L
(ebejinosianoiNe B N0J09 08AB) WN |/ WN 62 ZIN
WN 9% OLN
88 :SN0J23 13 suo|noq sap abeisas ap Juawoy
‘Juiod
Jed ainpnos ap snoiog sep anbnse|d us synoqwe s ,syuesaid Is, Jainey ,
"ueing

-Jed ap }o ulal} ap sayNpuod so| Jebewwopus sed au e juediad us Jaj|IoA ,
‘abenbiowsal ap sanowoy

sloiwaid 00| S| seide anjosye 8419 JIop B1IBUUOINOG B 8P 8]QJIU0D un ,
*2JIBUOISSBOU0D BJJ0A

JB}NSUOD ‘9IN}IOA BJJ0A P 9SLIoINE WNWIXew uonoel} ap spiod 9] Jnod ,
‘'01/6°0} @bejuow ap suononsul

S9| suep juawaine gnbipul IS NO ‘g SNOJJY ‘g'g suonog ap dUEeNd .

"abe00|q op S9|[9pUOI ST 18 JOMOIL) S8||apuoi S3)| Jaligno sed e\ ,
‘uonexiy ap sjuiod sa| Juswa|jen}

-UBA® 8JAN023I INb Juswalqwiali-ue,p NO awN}ig ap 8yonood e| JlaAsju] ,

3NOYHVINIY

'S9SSA)IA 9P 8)10q €| JNod 841eSS9298U B|INY,P INSSSIPIOI
-Jal np abejuow 8| sydoadws sjuiaiisal doJy aoe(d e "abejane,p 18Yo010
un Jnajuow ap ajqissodwii 1so |1 ‘yusuewlad abejneyo oaae ainjeladway
ap uonenbal sun,p no uopesiewld aun,p sadinbe saNolyaA se| sueq

"811BSS809U 8JIN0 US ]S Inajuow 8|iny,p
InassiploJel 8] Jnod Inaje|iiusA un "e|iny,p JN8sSIPIoe) un,p siunw a1
110p SessalIA 8p 8)10q B| ‘uonesiew o sun,p sadinbg ssnolyeA se| sueq
dl 00€ SIRPOI juouany

‘nes|qel 8| 4o/ "Insuadns sbes

-19s op 8|dN0o UN D8AB S8JUOW JUOS 19-XN8) "0} dllenb ep sno.og sep 18
60} @Henb 8p suojNog sep 9siiN € uo @ 10 J sulod s8] INS juoluBNY

‘nes|gel

€1/000¢-£0-60/0L¥6¢¢ ©

NB JUBWISLLIOJUOD SSIUOW B119,P JUSUUSIA INb SUOINOQ S8| Je1I8S "Sjue|
-|IN0LI8A-0INE SN0109 s8] 10 8beoo|q ap sajjepuo. se| ‘enbuiosie esud
| sudwod A g‘1g/G/XZ LN uojnog un,p 18 2'9z/0/XZ LN uojnog un,p ap

-1e,| B (SInboio ne Juswawioju09) Jaxi) B 18 9|Nj0J B a1leq B| JOUUOIISOd *

'|os ap side} 8] apegel 18 8oe|d us SO0Yd

-aled 9] aioweay -uswaddeyoy,| Jayoolooeal 18 anbiwsyy Jaionoq
9| 9oe|d Us aieWaY "Nes|ge) Ne JUSWSWIOJU0D SN0JOY 18 SUoNog S|
SN0} Ja11as (XG0 1XGze) abeoo|q ap 18 1emoib sajjepuos sa| sudwod
A GEXOLIN suoinog xnap (g1°61) 4 swiod sep juswade|dws,| B ISJUO
(PXG‘0 L XGgo) abeoo|q ap 18 Jemoib sajjepuod sa| sudwod A

GEXO LA suojnog xnap (g-61) 3 siuiod sep jusweoedws,| & Ja1uoly (01)
SN0409 s9| 10 Jamolb ‘ebeoo|q ap sajjepuos sa] sudwod A (6°01) OFXZ LN
suojnog xnap @ swlod sep juswaoeidwsa,| e Jajuoly "ebedolq ap 18
Jamolb sajjepuol sa| sudwod A (6°01) OFXZ LN SUojnog xnap ap apie,| e

0 sjiod sap juswaoe|dwsa,| B Jaxl} B] 18 anblowai-aydene,| Jouuoiisod

"$8IUIN0Y
2NOYOINOBD U8 SaInjawWIs) XNap sap apie,| e g1 bl e B JuswawIouoo
aJalle nesuued 8| suep saINUEANO S8 Jayonog " | | "Bl e B JuswawWIo}
-u09 J10Jp 18 ayoneh sisseyo se| suep g 1o v suoddns ss| Jeuuonisod
‘01 18 6'61 xne juswswiojuod aislIe nesuued 8| SUBP SINLBANO BuN

19910 "/°Bly Bl Ins @gnbipul syooous,| g'Bl} B B JUBWSWIOU0D I8dIed |

't 10 €61} s8] Ins saanbipul sayo
-00Ud S8| 9 18 G'Dl} XnNe JUBWBWIOO0D 182184 "2 DI} Bl B JusWaWIoju0d
anbiwiay} Jaionoq o) Jesodaq 161 €| B Juswsw.liojuod juswaddeyos,|
9IpUBISAP J9SSIET "SO0YD-2ed 9| JOJUOWSP 18 BIH0D NP PUO} B J8IadIT]

b

‘JOV.INON 3d SNOILONY.LSNI

By 6. "Xew ajeonJan abiey)

6Y 0022 : osnbiowsai e| op ‘xew assep

N 8‘0l : @ insjep
0210-00 LId: uonebojowoy,p "ON
X-0SV: a|dnoo ap ao0bae)




s

Kopplingsklass : A 50-X
Typgodkénnande nr. : e11 00-0120
D- varde : 10,8 kN
Maximassa sldapvagn 1 2200 kg
Max. vertikale belastning 175 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNING:

1. Frilagg bagageutrymmets golvplatta och demontera stétfangaren. Sank
avgasroret enligt fig.1. Ta bort varmeskélden enligt fig.2. Borra igenom
de sma inbucklingarna som markeras i fig.3 och 4 enligt fig.5 och 6.

2. Borra igenom den lilla inbucklingen som markeras i fig.7 enligt fig.8. Gor
ett hal i bakpanelen enligt fig.9 och 10. Placera stéden A och B i det van-
stra och hogra chassit enligt fig.11. Tack 6ppningarna i bakpanelen
enligt fig.12 med de bada bifogade gummipackningarna.

3. Placera dragkroken och fast denna pa punkterna C med tva skruvar
M12x40 (10.9) inklusive fjaderbrickor och planbrickor. Fast tva skruvar
M12x40 (10.9) inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor och muttrar (10) pa
punkterna D. Fast tva skruvar M10x35 inklusive fjader- och planbrickor
(925x10.5x4) pa punkterna E (fig.8). Fast tva skruvar M10x35 inklusive
fijader- och planbrickor (225x10.5x4) pa punkterna F (fig.13).
Momentdrag samtliga skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen. Satt tillbaka
varmeskolden och aterplacera avgasroret. Satt stotfangaren ater pa
plats och vik tillbaka golvmattan.

4. Placera kulstangen och fast denna (enligt ritningen) med en skruv
M12x70/26.2 och en skruv M12x75/31.2 inklusive kontakthallare, plan-
brickor och sjalvidsande muttrar. Momentdrag de nyss anbringade skru-
varna enligt tabellen.

Obs! Pa punkterna C och D anvénds skruvar kval. (10.9) och muttrar
kval. (10). Dessa dras at med ett stérre moment. Se tabellen.

Obs! Modell 300 TD
Vid fordon ustrusade med luftkonditionering skall vaxelladan forses med
en oljekylare. Dessutom placeras en flakt till motorns oljekylare.

Vid fordon ustrade med luftkonditionering eller temperaturrereglering
med permanent varme ar det omdjligt att montera en dragkrok. Den
Onskade oljekylaren till vaxelladan kan inte monteras pa grund av
utrymmesbrist.

OBS:

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8:8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.0/10.

* For den maximalt tillatna slapvagnsvikten som din bil far dra skall du kon-
takta din bilhandlare.

* Vi rekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og bransleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment fér skruvar och muttrar:

8.8

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (med sjalvsakrande mutter)
10.9

M12 121 Nm

© 229470/09-03-2000/7

© 229470/09-03-2000/12




8/000¢-€0-60/0L16¢¢C @

WN Lct CHN

60l

(ow epusseales paw) WN L. WN 6L ZIN
WN9y O

8'8

Lpow 6o a)oq Joj Juswowsbuipuseds

‘NAS A3A STFONIHEA3N TvMS ONINAITITIASONIHILNOW INN3A

JaypIpw apasfeaspjund ap eiy Sopuly 8p wo, suladdoidonse|d usal ,

Jaydw Bo 8)j0g pusedsiaye ‘wy 000 | "B Joy3 : 19ejequy .

€0L L "PIS OSI 48 uayoqebny ,
"19 1Sepjeel) ajew

-IXew uap J0}S JOAY ‘|enuew UIp | S&e| J9||@ Ja|pueyIoyIq uIp SOy JPYIo ,

“1ansueld 6o -lepal} ysnH ,

‘oW 2.0} oI Bw Bulusfons ‘)se} sa}0q [e)s 3eeu) julg ,

“JeY1YS810) SBUISIUBNLARYI] |1} PloYusy | 18| |ISwial) I8 Yeen suug
"auiapalssbeejue

Buuywo usbulpueysg-subonispun sajbasio) yees) je Buusyuow Jay3
‘us|iq pow

ue 1ab661| 19¥yee.} JOAY Japals ap saulaly [exs usbulpueyagsubonlapun ,

D A-EJIEL:]

‘|ob
-uewspeld Je punib ed sessluowed oy uey uassexueab | Jopialjo ob
-IpuaApu uaq "yeesuabuseyue 1o assjuowed Je 161nw 9l 19p I8 dulieA
Jusuewuad paw Buueisnlinyesadwse) Jojjo Beejueewiy paw Joflasy ed

*JOJe[lUaA Ud paw saiAispn esbo usispyal0iojow iq 818pIApUT

"19]jaI|0 Us paw salhlspn usssexlesb [exs Beejueewl)y paw Jofiasy ed
a.l 00€ ISPOIN iSA0

I 1/000¢-€0-60/0L16¢¢C @

‘us||ege) 8s
"JUBLIOWISUOISIO) 8112)S 19 paw sapueeds assiq (0}) uadAy je JoxyLiow
6o (6'01) uadAisialiieny Je ayjoq sepuanaue q 6o 9 sulepund | j:sqO

‘us||aqey ab
-1}l )]0 dpaiajuowAu ap puseds “IexLIeW apuaselrds Bo Jaaysueld
‘uasepyis |1} uspe|dyeep “Ppul ‘g LE/SLXZLIN Hog U Bo 2'92/0/X2LIN
jog us paw (usbuiubay abjey) usp Jeyuow Bo usbuelss|bny Buuquy 4

‘Jowwniebebeq | speld ed 1oddee) Hee| Ho uasebue
-j0y| Jouol 1se} Jeseisbulupelspn pueeds Bo uebi speid ed j1epjoljsew
-1eA Jeeg ‘uajjeqe) ab|e)l 8}j0q ojje pueeds “(¥X5 01XSg9) Joaysueld Bo
-18pal} pjut (g 1-6y) 4 sutepjund | GEXO LIN 810Q 0} JBIUOIN “($XG 0 1XG20)
lanpisueld Bo -iepaly pur (g'6y) 3 eusepund | GEXOLIN 8}0q
0} Jajuol "(01) Joxiew ywes Jaapjsueld Bo -iepal) pul ‘g susepund |
(6°01) OFXZ LN ©30q 0} Jajuo “JaAsueld Bo -1epal} “pul (6°01) OFXSLIN
9)10q 0} paw O sulepjund | 1op Jeyuow Bo 1exeelusbuseyue Buuquy g

Jaddoidiwuwinb a16e|pan o} ap paw g | by
ob|oy1 10jouedbeq | susebuluge ynT | L By abjey abuen ailoy 6o aiisusn
uap I g bo vy suabe|saq Buuquy 0| 61 Bo 661 abjey 19jouedbeq | Buiu
-qe ue AeT ‘g6l ob|oy wauuabl BulugApio) epesucewye 2 By 1 usp log ‘g

'9'61} 6o g 61y abjey wauusbl sabulughpio} spayicewye 461 6o Bl |
ap Jog "g'biy ab|oy 1opjoBsawien uial4 “| 61y abjey axyAls 18 184aisbulu
-p@ispn )uges "ualabuejoy Jayuowsp Bo wwniabebeq | uspung pAY “|

‘ONIN@3IrIASONIHILNONW

By 6. : 1se| [e)Il8A “Xe|N

6) 0022 : J9|1e4} 162eA|e10} “Xep

NY 801 : Ipieen -q
0210-00 LI : *Iuds|apua)ypoyH
X-0S V : assepysbuijqoy




Clase de acoplamiento : A 50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-0120
Valor D : 10,8 kN
Masa maxima del remolque 1 2200 kg
Carga vertical 175 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1.

Despejar el suelo del maletero y desmontar el parachoques. Bajar el
tubo de escape de acuerdo con la fig.1. Retirar el escudo térmico de
acuerdo con la fig.2. Taladrar las depre-siones indicadas en las figuras
3y 4, de acuerdo con las figuras 5y 6.

. Taladrar la depresién indicada en la fig.7 de acuerdo con la fig.8.

Realizar una apertura en el panel trasero de acuerdo con las figuras 9
y 10. Colocar de acuerdo con la fig.11 los soportes A y B en el chasis
izquierdo y derecho. Sellar las aberturas en el panel trasero de acuer-
do con la fig.12 por medio de los dos obturadores de caucho suminis-
trados.

. Colocar el gancho de remolque y fijarlo a la altura de los puntos C por

medio de dos tornillos M12x40 (10.9) inclusive arandelas grover y pla-
nas. Fijar a la altura de los puntos D dos tornillos M12x40 (10.9) inclu-
sive arandelas grover, planas y tuercas (10). Fijar a la altura de los pun-
tos E (fig.8) dos tornillos M10x35 inclusive arandelas grover y planas
(025x10.5x4). Fijar a la altura de los puntos F (fig.13) dos tornillos
M10x35 inclusive arandelas grover y planas (925x10.5x4).

Apretar todos los tornillos de acuerdo con los puntos en la tabla. Volver
a poner el escudo térmico vy fijar otra vez el tubo de escape. Volver a
poner el parachoques y dejar en su sitio el revestimiento del suelo.

. Colocar la bola y fijarla (segun indica el croquis) por medio de un tornil-

lo M12x70/26.2 y un tornillo M12x75/31.2 inclusive placa enchufe,
arandelas planas y tuercas de seguridad. Apretar los tornillos ahora
puestos de acuerdo con los puntos de la tabla.

Numer badania : e11 00-0120
WartoEc-D : 10,8 kN
Dopuszczalny uciag zwD :2200 kg
Nacisk na kul : 75 kg

INSTRUKCJA MONTA’OWA:

1.

Uprzatng¢ powierzchnie bagaznika, nastgpnie zdemontowaé tylni
zderzak oraz zdjaé wydech z uchwytéw rys.1. Po wykonaniu tych
czynnosci nalezy zdemontowac ostone wydechu rys. 2, a w nastepnej
kolejnosci wywierci¢ otwory w wyznaczonych punktach rys. 3-6.

. Aby mozliwym byto umocowanie wzmocnien podtuznic nalezy wywier-

ci¢ otwory wedtug rysunkéw 7-10. Nastepnie wsungé wzmocnienia
podtuznic A i B. Otwory przygotowane uprzednio zaslepi¢ gumowymi
uszczelkami dostarczonymi w komplecie.

. Przytozy¢é hak holowniczy od spodu pojazdu i skreci¢ w punktach C za

pomocg dwoéch srub M12x40 (klasa srub 10,9) oraz w punktach D
dwoma $rubami M12x40(10.9) stosujgc rownoczesnie podktadki ptas-
kie oraz sprezynowe. W punktach E rys.8 zastosowa¢ dwie $ruby
M10x35 wraz z podktadkami sprezynowymi i ptaskimi (fi25x10,5x4),
natomiast w punktach F zastosowa¢ dwie $ruby M10x35 oraz
podktadki sprezynowe i ptaskie (fi25x10,5x4).

. Wszystkie $ruby i nakretki dokreci¢ z odpowiednim momentem obro-

towym podanym ponizej w tabeli. Nastepnie zamontowaé z powrotem
w nastepujacej kolejnosci ostone wydechu, tylni zderzak

. Kule haka holowniczego umocowa¢ za pomocag $rub o wymiarach

M12x75/31.2 i M12x75/31.2 montujac réwnoczesnie podstawe pod
gniazdo. Wszystkie $ruby i nakretki nalezy dokreci¢ z odpowiednim
momentem okreslonym wedtug tabeli ponize;j:

Uwaga: W punktach C i D stosowaé¢ tylko $ruby gatunkowe 10.M10

jAtencion! En los puntos C y D se utilizan tornillos de calidad (10.9) y
tuercas de calidad (10), los que se aprietan observando un punto mas
elevado. Véase la tabla.

jAtencion! Modelo 300 TD

En vehiculos dotados de aire acondicionado es preciso proveeer la caja
de cambios de un refrigerador de aceite. Ademas es necesario montar
un vertilador para al refrigerador del aceite de motor.

En vehiculos dotados de aire acondicionado o regulacién de tempera-
tura con calefaccion permanente no es posible el montaje de un gancho
de remolque. El desseado refrigerador de aceite para la caja de cam-
bios no se puede montar debido a la falta de espacio.

N.B.:

* Si en los puntos de fijacion hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccion de montaje 10.9/10.

* Para la masa admisible que pueda remolcar su coche como maximo,
consulte a su disttribuidor.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la unién de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presion para tornillos y tuercas :

8.8

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)
10.9

M12 121 Nm

© 229470/09-03-2000/9

Wskazoéwki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewni¢ sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej.

- Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyjac ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspa-
wanych nakretek.

- Stosowac nakretki oraz Sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamigtac o regularnym jej smaro-
waniu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowa¢ w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnosc¢ i sprawnos¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

Momenty obrotowe dla dokrecania srub i nakretek (8.8):
8.8

M10 46 Nm

M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (dla nakretek samo kontrujgcych)
10.9

M12 121 Nm

© 229470/09-03-2000/10




 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Create a new document
     Order: single binding (saddle stitch)
     Sheet size: scale to A4 (297 x 210 mm)
     Front and back: backs interleaved, upside-down
     Align: centre each page in its half of sheet
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     InlineInvert
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     1
     0
            
       D:20170412105841
       1190.5512
       a3
       Blank
       841.8898
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     184
     430
    
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





